Borrowings 8,092 3,106,574 937,295 4,051,961

Total financial liabilities 8,092 3,106,574 937,295 4,051,961

Open balance sheet position 285,332 860,298 (858,929)

GEL

USD EUR
2009

USD 1 =

1.7728 GEL
USD 1 = 2.35

GEL

Financial assets
Loan to customers 232,648 864,209 50,943 1,147,800
Cash and cash equivalents 28,821 16,161 280,148 325,130

Total financial assets 261,469 880,370 331,091 1,472,930

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 45,326 582,976 462,243 1,090,545

Total financial liabilities 45,326 582,976 462,243 1,090,545

Open balance sheet position 216,143 297,394 (131,152)

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD against
the GEL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION GEORGIAN CREDIT LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2010

(In GEL)

Page 35 of 37

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2010 and 2009:

 USD impact EUR impact

GEL/USD +

10%
GEL/USD –

10%
GEL/EUR +

10%
GEL/EUR –

10%
Profit/(loss) 86,030 (86,030) (85,893) 85,893

 USD impact EUR impact

GEL/USD +

10%
GEL/USD –

10%
GEL/EUR +

10%
GEL/EUR –

10%
Profit/(loss) 29,739 (29,739) (13,115) 13,115

Capital disclosures

The Company's objectives when maintaining capital are:

• To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to
provide returns for shareholders; and

• To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level
of risk.

The Company sets the amount of capital it requires in proportion to risk. The Company manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the
risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the